SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all times.
The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to
observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate
use of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls.
I\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be keptaway
from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) should
be kept away from the appliance unless continuously
supervised. Children from 8 years old and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can
use this appliance only if they are supervised or have
been given instructions on safe use and understand
the hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not
be carried out by children without supervision.

PERMITTED USE

FN CAUTION: the appliance is not intended to be
operated by means of an external switching device,
such as a timer, or separate remote controlled system.
FN This appliance is intended to be used in household
and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas in
shops, offices and other working environments; farm
houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed & breakfast
and other residential environments.

I\ The maximum number of place settings is shown
in the product sheet.

I\ The door should not be left in the open position - risk
of tripping. The open appliance door can only support
the weight of the loaded rack when pulled out. Do not
rest objects on the door or sit or stand on it.
FNWARNING: Dishwasher detergents are strongly
alkaline. They can be extremely dangerous if
swallowed. Avoid contact with the skin and eyes and
keep children away from the dishwasher when the
door is open. Check that the detergent receptacle is
empty after completion of the wash cycle.

FN WARNING: Knives and other utensils with sharp
points must be loaded in the basket with their points
down or placed in a horizontal position - risk of cuts.
I\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do not
use the appliance outdoors. Do not store explosive
or flammable substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol
cans) inside or near the appliance - risk of fire. The
appliance must be used only to wash domestic dishes
in accordance with the instructions in this manual.
The water in the appliance is not potable. Use only
detergent and rinse additives designed for an automatic
dishwasher. When adding salt to the water softener,
run one cycle immediately to avoid corrosion damage

to internal parts. Store the detergent, rinse aid and salt
out of reach of children. Shut off the water supply and
unplug or disconnect the power before servicing and
maintenance. Disconnect the appliance in the event of
any malfunction.

INSTALLATION

I\ The appliance must be handled and installed by
two or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective
gloves to unpack and install - risk of cuts. Connect
the dishwasher to the water mains using only new
hose sets. The old hose sets should not be reused.
All hoses must be securely clamped to prevent them
coming loose during operation. All local waterboard
regulations must be complied with. Water supply
pressure 0.05 - 1.0 MPa. The appliance must be
placed against the wall or built into furniture to limit
the access to its rearside. For dishwashers having
ventilation openings in the base, the openings must
not be obstructed by a carpet.

IN Installation, including water supply (if any) and
electrical connections, and repairs must be carried out
by a qualified technician. Do not repair or replace any
part of the appliance unless specifically stated in the
user manual. Keep children away from the installation
site. After unpacking the appliance, make sure that
it has not been damaged during transport. In the
event of problems, contact the dealer or your nearest
After-sales Service. Once installed, packaging waste
(plastic, styrofoam parts etc.) must be stored out of
reach of children - risk of suffocation. The appliance
must be disconnected from the power supply before
any installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does not
damage the power cable - risk of fire or electrical shock.
Only activate the appliance when the installation has
been completed.

If installing the dishwasher at the end of a row of units
making the side panel accessible, the hinge area
must be covered to avoid risk of injury. The inlet water
temperature depends on the dishwasher model. If the
installed inlet hose is marked ,25°C Max”, the maximum
allowed water temperature is 25°C. For all other models
the maximum allowed water temperature is 60°C. Do
not cut hoses and, in the case of appliances fitted with
a waterstop system, do not immerse the plastic casing
containing the inlet hose in water. If hoses are not long
enough, contact your local dealer. Make sure the inlet
and drain hoses are kink-free and are not crushed.
Before using the appliance for the first time, check the
water inlet and drain hose for leaks. Make sure that the
four feet are stable and resting on the floor, adjusting
them as required, and check that the dishwasher is
perfectly levelled using a spirit level.



ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

The rating plate is on the edge of the dishwasher door
(visible when the door is open).

PN It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from
the power supply by unplugging it if plug is accessible,
or by a multi-pole switch installed upstream of the socket
and the appliance must be earthed, in conformity with
national electrical safety standards.

PN Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or
adapters. The electrical components must not be
accessible to the user after installation. Do not use
the appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not
operate this appliance if it has a damaged power
cable or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has
been damaged or dropped.

I\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a
hazard - risk of electrical shock.

If the fitted plug is not suitable for your socket outlet,
contact a qualified technician. Do not pull the power
supply cable. Do not immerse the mains cord or plug
in water. Keep the cord away from hot surfaces.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

FN WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched
off and disconnected from the power supply before
performing any maintenance operation. To avoid risk
of personal injury use protective gloves (risk of lace-
ration) and safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use ste-
am cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorized by the ma-
nufacturer could result in a risk to health and safety,
for which the manufacturer cannot be held liable. Any
defect or damage caused from non-professional repa-
irs or maintenance will not be covered by the guaran-
tee, the terms of which are outlined in the document
delivered with the unit.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and
is marked with the recycle symbol €. The various
parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of
responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or
reusable materials. Dispose of it in accordance with
local waste disposal regulations. For further information
on the treatment, recovery and recycling of household
electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store
where you purchased the appliance. This appliance is
marked in compliance with European Directive 2012/19/
EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
regulations 2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product
is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent negative
consequences for the environment and human health.
The & symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated
as domestic waste but must be taken to an appropriate
collection center for the recycling of electrical and
electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

ECO program is suitable to clean normally soiled
tableware, that for this use, it is the most efficient
program in terms of its combined energy and water
consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance
with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

Loading the household dishwasher up to the capacity
indicated by the manufacturer will contribute to energy
and water savings. The manual pre-rinsing of tableware
items leads toincreased waterand energy consumption
and is not recommended. Washing tableware in a
household dishwasher usually consumes less energy
and water in the use phase than hand dishwashing
when the household dishwasher is used according to
the manufacturer’s instructions.

IL EST IMPORTANT DE LIRE ET OBSERVER

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les a portée pour
consultation ultérieure.

Le présent manuel et I'appareil en question contiennent
des consignes de sécurité importantes qui doivent étre
lues et observées en tout temps. Le fabricant décline
toute responsabilité si vous ne respectez pas ces
consignes de sécurité, et en cas de mauvaise utilisation
ou d'un mauvais réglage des commandes.

I\ Les enfants en bas age (0-3 ans) doivent étre tenus
a l'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants (3-8 ans)
doivent étre tenus a I'écart de l'appareil sauf s'ils se
trouvent sous surveillance constante. Les enfants agés
de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que les personnes présentant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou ne possédant ni l'expérience ni les
connaissances requises, peuvent utiliser cet appareil
sous la surveillance ou les instructions d'une personne



responsable leur ayant expliqué I'utilisation de I'appareil
en toute sécurité, ainsi que les dangers potentiels. Les
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec |'appareil. Les enfants
ne doivent pas nettoyer, ni procéder a l'entretien de
l'appareil sans surveillance.

UTILISATION AUTORISEE

FN ATTENTION : Cet appareil n’est pas congu pour
étre utilisé avec un dispositif de mise en marche externe
comme une minuterie ou un systéme de contrdle a
distance.

FN Lappareil a été congu pour un usage domestique
et peut aussi étre utilisé : cuisines pour le personnel
dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements
de travail ; dans les fermes; par les clients dans les
hotels, motels, chambres d’hotes, et autres résidences
similaires.

I\ Le nombre maximum de places est indiqué sur la
fiche produit.

I\ La porte ne doit pas étre laissée en position ouverte
- risque de chute.Lorsqu’elle est ouverte, la porte de
'appareil ne peut porter que le panier a vaisselle (char-
gé de vaisselle). N'appuyez pas d’'objet sur la porte, ne
VOUS asseyez pas et ne montez pas dessus.

I\ AVERTISSEMENT : Les détergents pour lave-
vaisselle sont trées alcalins. lls peuvent étre ftrés
dangereux en cas d’'absorption. Evitez tout contact
avec la peau et les yeux, et éloignez les enfants du
lave-vaisselle lorsque la porte est ouverte. Assurez-
vous que le distributeur de détergent est vide a la fin de
chaque cycle de lavage.

N AVERTISSEMENT Les couteaux et autres
ustensiles avec des extrémités pointues doivent étre
placés dans le panier avec la pointe vers le bas ou étre
placés a I'horizontale - risque de coupures.

I\ Cet appareil n'est pas congu pour une utilisation
professionnelle. Ne pas utiliser 'appareil al'extérieur. Ne
pas stocker de substances explosives ou inflammables
(par ex. essence ou bidons aérosols) a l'intérieur ou
prés de l'appareil - risque d’incendie.L’'appareil doit
uniquementétre utilisé pourlaverlavaisselledomestique
en suivant les instructions du présent manuel.L’eau
contenue dans l'appareil n’est pas potable. Utilisez
uniquement des détergents et des produits de ringage
congus pour un lave-vaisselle automatique. Lorsque
vous ajoutez du sel a l'adoucisseur, faites tourner
un cycle immédiatement pour éviter des dommages
dus a la corrosion aux piéces internes. Conservez
le détergent, le liquide de ringage, et le sel hors de
portée des enfants. Coupez l'alimentation en eau
et débranchez ou déconnectez l'alimentation avant
I'entretien et la maintenance.Débranchez I'appareil en
cas de dysfonctionnement.

INSTALLATION

I\ appareil doit étre manipulé et installé par au moins
deux personnes - vous pourriez vous blesser. Utilisez
des gants de protection pour le déballage et I'installation
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de 'appareil - vous risquez de vous couper. Brancher le
lave-vaisselle au réseau d’eau en utilisant uniquement
de nouveaux kits de tuyaux. Les anciens tuyaux ne
doivent pas étre réutilisés. Un collier doit étre fermement
fixé sur tous les tuyaux afin que ces derniers ne se
desserrent pas lors du fonctionnement de I'appareil.
Respectez les normes en vigueur de la société locale
de distribution d’eau. Pression d’alimentation en eau :
0,05 - 1,0 MPa. L'appareil doit étre placé contre le
mur ou intégré dans un meuble afin de limiter 'accés
a sa partie arriére.Pour les lave-vaisselles avec des
ouvertures a la base pour la ventilation, les ouvertures
ne doivent pas étre bloquées par un tapis.

FN L'installation, incluant I'alimentation en eau (selon
le modele), et les connexions électriques, ainsi que les
réparations, doivent étre exécutées par un technicien
qualifié. Ne procédez a aucune réparation ni a aucun
remplacement de piéce sur I'appareil autres que ceux
spécifiquement indiqués dans le guide d'utilisation.
Gardez les enfants a I'écart du site d’installation. Apres
avoir déballé I'appareil, assurez-vous qu’il n’a pas été
endommageé pendant le transport. En cas de probleme,
contactez le détaillant ou le Service Aprés-vente le plus
proche. Une fois installé, gardez le matériel d’'emballage
(sacs en plastique, parties en polystyréne, etc.) hors
de la portée des enfants - ils pourraient s’étouffer.
Débranchez l'appareil de [Ialimentation électrique
avant de linstaller - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.
Lors de Tlinstallation, assurez-vous que [Iappareil
n‘'endommage pas le cable dalimentation - vous
pourriez vous électrocuter ou déclencher un incendie.
Branchez l'appareil uniquement lorsque linstallation
est terminée.

Si l'appareil est installé a l'extrémité d'une rangée
d’unités et que sa paroi latérale est exposée, protégez
les charniéres pour éviter qu’elle ne soit endommagée.
La température d’entrée d’eau dépend du modéle du
lave-vaisselle. Si le tuyau d’alimentation indique «
max 25°C », la température maximum de I'eau ne doit
pas dépasser 25°C. Pour tous les autres modéles, la
température de I'eau permise est de 60°C. Ne coupez
pas les flexibles et, en présence d’'un appareil avec
systeme de coupure de l'arrivée d’eau, ne plongez
pas dans I'eau le boitier en plastique de raccordement
au réseau hydrique. Si les tuyaux sont trop courts,
adressez-vous a votre revendeur. Assurez-vous que les
tuyaux d’alimentation et de vidange ne sont ni pliés ni
tordus. Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez I'étanchéité des
tuyaux d’ alimentation et de vidange de I'eau. Assurez-
vous que les quatre supports sont stables et reposent
sur le sol, en les ajustant au besoin, et assurez-vous
que I'appareil est parfaitement de niveau en utilisant un
niveau a bulle.

AVERTISSEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord avant du
four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

PN I doit étre possible de déconnecter I'appareil de



alimentation électrique en le débranchant si la prise
est accessible u au moyen d’un interrupteur multipolaire
accessible installé en amont de la prise conformément
aux normes de sécurité nationale.

FN Nutilisez pas de rallonge, de multiprise, ou
d’adaptateurs. Une fois [installation terminée,
l'utilisateur ne doit plus pouvoir accéder aux
composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si
vous étes mouillé ou si vous étes pieds nus. N'utilisez
pas cet appareil si le cable d’alimentation ou la prise de
courant sont endommagés, si 'appareil ne fonctionne
pas correctement, ou s’il a été endommagé ou échappé.
N Si le cable dalimentation est endommagé,
remplacez-le avec un cable identique par le fabricant
ou un de ces techniciens autorisée, ou un technicien
qualifié pour éviter les dangers d’électrocution.

Si la fiche installée n’est pas adaptée pour votre prise,
contactez un technicien qualifié. Ne tirez pas sur le
cable d’alimentation. Ne plongez jamais le cordon
d’alimentation ou la prise dans I'eau. Eloignez le cordon
des surfaces chaudes.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

I\ AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez- vous que I'appareil
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique avant
d’effectuer une quelconque opération d’entretien.
Pour éviter tout risque de Iésion personnelle, utilisez
des gants de protection (risque de lacération) et des
chaussures de sécurité (risque de contusion) ; assurez-
vous de manipuler l'appareil avec deux personnes
(pour réduire la charge) ; n’utilisez jamais d’équipement
de nettoyage a vapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées par
le fabricant pourraient donner lieu a un risque pour la
santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant ne saurait étre tenu
pour responsable. Tout défaut ou dommage causé par
des réparations non-professionnelles ou un entretien
ne sera pas couvert par la garantie, dont les termes
sont soulignés dans le document fourni avec l'unité.

MISE AU REBUT DES MATERIAUX D’EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d’emballage sont enti€rement recyclables
comme l'indique le symbole de recyclage & .

Les différentes parties de 'emballage doivent donc étre
jetées de maniére responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant
la mise au rebut de déchets.

BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ELECTROMENAGERS

Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux
recyclables ou pouvant étre réutilisés. Mettez-le au
rebut en vous conformant a la réglementation locale
en matiére d'élimination des déchets. Pour toute
information supplémentaire sur le traitement et le
recyclage des appareils électroménagers, contactez
le service local compétent, le service de collecte des
déchets ménagers ou le magasin ou vous avez acheté
lappareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant
conforme a la Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux
réglementations relatives aux Déchets d’équipement
électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives aux
Déchets d’équipement électrique et électronique
de 2013 (tels qu’amendés). En vous assurant que
'appareil est mis au rebut correctement, vous pouvez
aider a éviter d’éventuelles conséquences négatives
sur I'environnement et la santé humaine.

Le £ symbole sur le produit ou sur la documentation
qui 'accompagne indique gqu’il ne doit pas étre traité
comme un déchet domestique, mais doit étre remis a
un centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des
appareils électriques et électroniques.
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CONSEILS RELATIFS A LECONOMIE D’ENERGIE
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la
vaisselle normalement sale, et pour cette utilisation,
c’est le programme le plus efficace en termes d’énergie
combinée et de consommation d’eau, et il est utilisé
pour évaluer la conformité a la législation européenne
en matiere d’éco-conception.

Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’a
la capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera a
economiser de I'énergie et de l'eau. Le préringcage
manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une
augmentation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie
et n‘est pas recommandé. Le lavage de la vaisselle
dans un lave-vaisselle domestique consomme
habituellement moins d’énergie et d’eau en phase
d’utilisation que le lavage a la main lorsque le lave-
vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément aux

instructions du fabricant.

R ISE A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
ALALIVRAISON  EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil A
et ses accessoires
se recyclent

sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
-ation ou le don de votre appareil !

JJE DULEZITE JE CiST A POROZUMET JIM

Pfed pouzitim spotfebice si pfectéte tyto bezpecnostni
pokyny. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdéjsi pouziti. V tomto
navodu a na samotném spotiebici jsou uvedena dule-
Zita bezpecnostni upozornéni, ktera si musite precist
a za vsSech okolnosti dodrZzovat. Vyrobce nepfijima
Zadnou odpovédnost za problémy vyplyvajici z nedo-
drZovani téchto pokynu, z nevhodného pouziti spotie-

bice i nespravného nastaveni ovladacich prvka.

FN Velmi malé déti (0-3 roky) je treba drzet
v bezpecné vzdalenosti od spotiebice. Nejsou-li
malé déti (3-8 let) pod dohledem, je tfeba je drzet
v bezpecné vzdalenosti od spotiebiCe. Déti starSi
8 let a osoby s fyzickym, smyslovym ¢&i dusevnim
postizenim nebo bez patficnych zkusenosti a znalosti
mohou tento spotfebi¢ pouzivat pouze pod dohledem



nebo tehdy, pokud obdrzely informace o bezpe¢ném
pouziti spotfebiCe a pokud rozuméji rizikiim, ktera
s pouzivanim spotfebiCe souviseji. Déti si se
spotfebiCem nesméji hrat. Nedovolte détem, aby bez
dohledu provadély €isténi a béznou udrzbu spotfebice.

POVOLENE POUZITI
PN UPOZORNENI: Tento spotfebi¢ neni uréen k ovla-
dani pomoci externiho zarizeni, jako je napf. Casovac,
nebo samostatného systému dalkového ovladani.
N Tento spotiebi¢ je uréen k pouziti v domacnosti
a podobnym zpusobem, napfiklad: v kuchyriskych
koutech pro zaméstnance v obchodech, kancelafich
a na jinych pracovistlch na farmach; k pouziti klienty
hotelli, motelt, penzionu a jinych ubytovaci zafizeni.
N Maximalni poCet sad je zobrazen na vyrobnim
Stitku.
I\ Dvifka nesmi byt ponechana v oteviené poloze —
riziko vylomeni. Oteviena dvifka unesou pouze vysu-
nuty ko$ s nadobim. Nepoklédejte na né zadné pred-
meéty, nesedejte na né ani na né nestoupejte.
FN VAROVANI: Myci prostredky do myé&ky jsou
silné zasadité. Jejich polknuti mize byt zdravi velmi
nebezpecné. Predchazejte kontaktu s pokozkou
a oCima a nedovolte détem pfiblizovat se k mycce,
jsou-li dvefe oteviené. Zkontrolujte, zda je zasobnik
Cisticiho prostfedku po dokonceni kazdého myciho
rogramu prazdny.
& VAROVANI: NoZe a dalsi ostré nastroje je tfeba
do koSe na pfibory vkladat Spi¢kou doli nebo je
okladat vodorovné — riziko pofezani.

Tento spotfebi€ neni ur€en pro profesionalni
pouziti. NepouZivejte spotfebiC ve venkovnim
prostfedi. Neukladejte vybusné nebo horlavé latky
(napf. nadoby s benzinem nebo aerosolové spreje)
uvnitf spotfebiCe nebo v jeho blizkosti — riziko pozaru.
Spotrebi€ Ize pouzivat pouze k myti domaciho nadobi
v souladu s pokyny v tomto navodu k pouziti. Voda
ve spotfebiCi neni pitna. Pouzivejte vyhradné Cistici
prostiedek a lestidlo urené pro automatické mycky
nadobi. Po pfidani soli do zmékcovace vody okamzité
spustte jeden myci cyklus, abyste zabranili poSkozeni
vnitinich sougasti myé&ky korozi. Cistici prostfedek,
lestidlo a sul ukladejte mimo dosah déti. Pred
provadénim oprav a udrzby uzaviete pfivod vody
a odpojte spotfebi€ od zdroje napajeni. Spotiebic
odpojte take v pripadé jakékoli poruchy.

INSTALACE

I\ Stéhovani a instalaci spotfebite museji provadét mi-
nimalné dvé osoby — nebezpecCi zranéni. Pfi rozbalova-
ni a instalaci pouzivejte ochranné rukavice — nebezpeci
pofezani. MyCku pfipojte k pfivodu vody vyhradné po-
moci nové soupravy hadic. Stara souprava hadic neni
ur€ena k opétovnému pouziti. VSechny hadice musi byt
bezpecné pfipojeny k pfivodu vody tak, aby nedoslo
pfi provozu zafizeni k jejich odpojeni. Dodrzujte platné
pfedpisy vydané mistnim vodohospodafskym organem.
Tlak pfivadéné vody Cini 0,05-1,0 MPa. Spotfebi¢ musi
byt postaven u zdi nebo zabudovan do nabytku, aby byl
omezen pfistup k jeho zadni strané. U mycek vybave-
nych ventilacnimi otvory v podstavci je tfeba dbat na to,
aby tyto otvory nebyly zakryty kobercem.

IN Instalaci, véetné pfipojeni pfivodu vody (pokud
néjaky existuje) a elektfiny, a opravy musi provadét

kvalifikovany technik. Neopravujte ani nevyménujte
zadnou Ccast spotfebiCe, pokud to neni vyslovné
uvedeno v navodu k pouziti. Nedovolte détem, aby se
priblizovaly k mistuinstalace. Po vybaleni spotfebice se
ujistéte, Ze béhem prepravy nedoslo k jeho poskozeni.
V pfipadé problému se obratte na sveho prodejce
byt obalovy material (plasty, polystyrenova péna
atd.) ulozen mimo dosah déti — nebezpeci uduseni.
Pfed zahajenim instalace je nutné spotfebi¢ odpoijit
od elektrické sité — nebezpeCi urazu elektrickym
proudem. Béhem instalace se ujistéte, ze zafizeni
nemuze poskodit napajeci kabel — nebezpeci pozaru
a urazu elektrickym proudem. Spotfebi€ spoustéjte az
poté, co byla instalace dokoncena.

Pokud mycku umistujete na konec fady a spotrebic je
zboku pfistupny, je tfeba zakryt oblast pantd, a predejit
tak nebezpecdi skfipnuti. Teplota pfivadéneé vody zavisi
na konkrétnim modelu mycky. Je-li pfivodni hadice
oznaCena ,25°C max®“, pak je maximalni povolena
teplota vody 25 °C. Pro v8echny ostatni modely plati,
Ze maximalini teplota je 60 °C. Je-li spotfebi¢ vybaven
systémem bezpecénostniho uzavieni pfivodu vody,
hadice nepfefezavejte ani neponofujte plastovou
chranic¢ku hadice do vody. Jsou-li hadice pfili§ kratké,
obratte se na specializovaného prodejce. Pfesvédcte
se, Ze privodni ani odtokova hadice nejsou ohnuté ani
zaskrcené. Pred prvnim pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda jsou
pfivodni a vypoustéci hadice dokonale vodotésné.
Dbejte na to, aby vSechny CcCtyfi nohy spotfebiCe
byly stabilni a staly na podlaze, byly nastaveny
pozadovanym zpusobem a pomoci vodovahy
zkontrolujte, zda je mycka dokonale vodorovna.

VYSTRAHY TYKAJIiCi SE ELEKTROINSTALACE
Typovy Stitek je umistény na dvifkach mycky a je
viditelny pfi jejich otevreni.

V souladu s narodnimi bezpecnostnimi normami
tykajicimi se elektrickych zafizeni musi byt mozné
odpojit spotfebi€ od elektrické sité vytazenim zastrcky,
pokud je zastrCka pfistupna, nebo prostfednictvim
vicepoloveho vypinaCe umisténého pred zasuvkou.
N Nepouzivejte  prodluzovaci  kabely  nebo
sdruzené zasuvky. Po skonCeni instalace nesmi
byt elektrické komponenty pro uzivatele volné
pristupné. Nepouzivejte spotrebi€, pokud jste mokfi
nebo naboso. Tento spotfebi¢ nezapinejte, pokud je
poskozen napajeci sitovy kabel i zastrCka, pokud
spravné nefunguje nebo byl poskozen &i spadl.

Jestlize je poSkozeny pfivodni kabel, za identicky
ho smi vyménit pouze vyrobce, servisni technik nebo
osoba s podobnou pfislusnou kvalifikaci, jinak by
mohlo dojit k urazu —riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.
Neni-li osazena zastrCka vhodna pro vasi zasuvku,
kontaktujte specialistu. Netahejte za napajeci kabel
spotfebiCe. Napajeci sitovy kabel ani zastrCku
neponofujte do vody. Pfivodni kabel se nesmi dotykat
zadné horkeé plochy.

CISTENi A UDRZBA

F'N VAROVANI: Piedtim, nez zacnete provadét jakou-
koli udrzbu, ujistéte se, Ze je spotiebiC odpojen od elek-
trické sité. Abyste se vyhnuli zranéni, pouzivejte ochran-
né rukavice (riziko trznych poranéni) a bezpecCnostni
obuv (riziko pohmozdéni); zajistéte manipulaci ve dvou



osobach (snizeni hmotnosti bfemene); nikdy nepouzi-
vejte parni CistiCe (riziko elektrického Soku). Neprofesi-
onalni provadéni oprav, které vyrobce nepovoluje, by
mohla vést k ohrozeni zdravi a bezpecnosti, za coz vy-
robce nelze Cinit odpovédnym. Na vady nebo poskozeni
udrzby se nevztahuje zaruka, jejiz podminky jsou uve-
deny v dokumentaci, ktera byla k jednotce dodana.
LIKVIDACE OBALOVEHO MATERIALU

Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materialu a je oznacen recy-
klaénim znakem ¥ . Jednotlivé ¢asti obalového materialu proto
zlikvidujte odpovédné podle platnych mistnich predpist tykaji-
cich se nakladani s odpady.

LIKVIDACE DOMACICH ELEKTROSPOTREBICU
Tento spotiebi¢ byl vyroben z recyklovatelnych nebo opakované
pouzitelnych materiald. Zlikvidujte jej podle mistnich predpisl
pro likvidaci odpadu. Dals$i informace o likvidaci, renovaci
a recyklaci elektrickych spotfebiCu ziskate na mistnim Gradé,
ve stfedisku pro sbér domaciho odpadu nebo v obchodég, kde

BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

jste spotiebi¢ zakoupili. Tento spotfebi€ je oznacen v souladu
s evropskou smérnici 2012/19/EU o odpadnich elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ) a nafizenimi o odpadnich
elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich 2013 (v€etné dodatk().
Zajisténim  spravné likvidace tohoto vyrobku pomizete
zabranit negativnim vlivim na zZivotni prostfedi a lidské zdravi.
Symbol f na vyrobku nebo doprovodné dokumentaci udava, ze
tento vyerek nesmi byt likvidovan spolu s doméacim odpadem,
ale je nutné ho odevzdat do pfisludného sbé&rného stfediska
k recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni.

RADY K USPORE ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE

Program ECO je vhodny k myti béZzné zaSpinéného nadobi, ktery
je pro tento ucel nejvyhodnéjSim programem s ohledem na spotfe-
bu energie a vody a ktery se vyuziva ke vyhodnoceni shody spo-
tfebice s predpisy Ecodesign EU. NapInéni my¢ky nadobi az do
plné kapacity uvedené vyrobcem pfispiva k Uspofe energie a vody.
Ruéni pfedmyvani nadobi vede ke zvySené spotiebé vody a ener-
gie a nedoporucujeme jej. Pokud se my¢ka nadobi do domacnosti
pouziva v souladu s pokyny vyrobce, je spotfeba energie a vody
pfi myti nadobi v my&ce obvykle niz8i nez pfi myti v ruce.

PRECITAJTE SI A VZDY DODRZIAVAJTE

Pred pouzitim spotrebiCa si precitajte tieto
bezpecCnostné pokyny. Uchovajte ich poruke pre
buduce pouzitie. Tento navod i samotny spotrebi¢ vam
poskytnu délezité bezpeCnostné upozornenia, ktoré
musite vzdy dodrziavat. Vyrobca neprebera Ziadnu
zodpovednost za nedodrzanie tychto bezpecnostnych
pokynov, neprimerané pouzivanie spotrebi¢a alebo
nespravne nastavenie ovladacich prvkov.

I\ Velmi malé deti (0—3 rokov) neputstajte k spotrebicu.
Malé deti (3-8 rokov) nepustajte k spotrebiCu bez
dozoru. Deti od 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi,
senzorickymi a mentalnymi schopnostami alebo
s nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti mézu pouzivat'tento
spotrebic len v pripade, ak su pod dozorom alebo dostali
pokyny tykajuce sa pouZzivania spotrebiCa bezpecnym
sposobom a chapu hroziace nebezpecCenstva. Deti sa
so spotrebic¢om nesmu hrat. Cistenie a pouzivatelsku
udrzbu nesmu vykonavat deti bez dozoru.

POVOLENE POUZIVANIE

FN UPOZORNENIE: spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny na
ovladanie externym vypinacom, ako je Casovac alebo
samostatny systém dialkového ovladania.

FN Tento spotrebi¢ je uréeny na pouzitie v domacnosti
alebo na podobné ucely ako napr. v oblastiach kuchy-
niek pre personal v dielhach, kancelariach a inych pra-
covnych prostrediach; na farmach pre hosti v hoteloch,
moteloch alebo inych ubytovacich zariadeniach.

I\ Maximalny pocet obedovych suprav je uvedeny na
karte udajov vyrobku.

I\ Dvierka by nemali zostat' otvorené — riziko potknu-
tia. Otvorené dvierka spotrebiCa mézu udrzat iba
hmotnost vybratého koSa spolu s riadom. Na otvorené
dvierka ni¢ neodkladajte, nesadajte si na ne ani na ne
nestupajte.

N UPOZORNENIE:

Umyvacie prostriedky  su

silne alkalické. Pri prehltnuti mézu byt mimoriadne
nebezpecné. Vyhybaijte sa kontaktu s pokozkou a o¢ami
a nepustajte deti do blizkosti umyvacky, ked su dvierka
otvorené. Po ukonéeni kazdého umyvacieho cyklu
skontrolujte, Ci je davkova¢ umyvacieho prostriedku
prazdny.

N UPOZORNENIE: NoZe a iné pribory s ostrymi
hrotmi treba ukladat’ do koSika hrotmi nadol alebo ich
ulozit vodorovne — riziko porezania.

FN Tento spotrebic nie je urCeny na profesionalne
pouzivanie. Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte vonku. Neskladujte
v spotrebiCi alebo blizko neho vybusné ¢i horfavé
latky (napr. benzin alebo aerosolové nadoby) -
nebezpectenstvo poziaru. Spotrebi¢ sa smie pouzivat iba
na umyvanie domaceho riadu v sulade s pokynmi v tomto
navode. Voda v spotrebiCi nie je pitna. Pouzivajte iba
umyvacie prostriedky a lestidla uréené do automatickych
umyvaciek. Pri pridavani soli do zmakCovaca vody
okamzite spustite jeden cyklus, aby ste sa wvyhli
korozivnemu poskodeniu internych suciastok. Umyvacie
prostriedky, lestiace prostriedky a sol skladujte mimo
dosahu deti. Pred vykonavanim servisnych prac alebo
udrzby zatvorte privod vody a vytiahnite privodny kabel
zo zasuvky alebo odpojte od zdroja napajania. Odpojte
spotrebiC aj v pripade akejkolvek poruchy.
INSTALACIA

I\ So spotrebicom musia manipulovat’ a instalovat
ho minimalne dve osoby — riziko zranenia. Pri
vybalovani a indtalovani pouZivajte ochranné rukavice
— riziko porezania. Pripojte umyvacku k vodovodu
iba pomocou novej supravy hadic. Staré supravy
hadic uz nepouZivajte. VSetky hadice musia byt
bezpecne pripojené, aby sa zabranilo ich uvolneniu
poCas prevadzky. Postupujte podla vSetkych noriem
miestnej vodohospodarskej spravy. Tlak privodu vody
0,05 — 1,0 MPa. Spotrebi¢ musi stat' pri stene alebo



musi byt zabudovany do nabytku, aby bol obmedzeny
pristup k jeho zadnej stene. Ak su vetracie otvory
umyvacky v spodnej €asti, nesmu byt zakryté kobercom.
I\ InStalaciu, vratane privodu vody (ak je) a elektric-
kého zapojenia a taktiez opravy musi vykonavat' kva-
lifikovany technik. Nikdy neopravujte ani nevymienajte
Ziadnu Cast spotrebica, ak to nie je uvedené v navode
na pouzivanie. Nepustajte deti k miestu instalacie. Po
vybaleni spotrebiCa sa uistite, Ze sa po€as prepravy ne-
poskodil. V pripade problémov sa obratte na predajcu
alebo prevadzku autorizovaného servisu. Po inStalacii
treba odpad z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu a pod.)
ulozit mimo dosahu deti — nebezpecenstvo udusenia.
Pred vykonavanim instalacnych prac musite spotrebic
odpojit od elektrického napajania — nebezpecenstvo
zasahu elektrickym prudom. Pocas inStalacie davajte
pozor, aby ste spotrebiCom neposkodili napajaci kabel —
riziko vzniku poziaru alebo zasahu elektrickym pradom.
Spotrebic zapnite, aZ ked je inStalacia uplne dokonéena.
V pripade, Ze umyvacku inStalujete na koniec kuchynskej
linky tak, Ze jeho boCna strana je volne dostupna,
nezabudnite zakryt oblast' zavesov dveri, aby nedoslo
k zraneniu. Teplota privadzanej vody zavisi od modelu
umyvacky. Ak je na inStalovanej privodnej hadici uvedené
,25°C max“, maximalna povolena teplota vody je 25°C.
Pre vSetky ostatné modely je maximalna povolena teplota
vody 60°C. Hadice neskracujte a v pripade spotrebiCa
vybaveného systémom proti vytopeniu neponarajte
plastové puzdro privodnej hadice do vody. Ak hadice nie
su dostatocne dlhé, obratte sa na miestneho predajcu.
PresvedCte sa, Ze privodna a odtokova hadica nie je
zalomena, alebo Ze na nej nie su slucky. Skontrolujte
tesnost privodnej a odtokovej hadice eSte pred uvedenim
do prevadzky. Dbajte, aby vSetky Styri noZi¢ky stabilne
stali na dlazke, podla potreby ich nastavte a pomocou
vodovahy skontrolujte, €i spotrebi€ stoji v rovine.

UPOZORNENIA PRE PRACU S ELEKTRINOU
Typovy §titok je umiestneny na okraji dvierok umyvacky
(viditelny pri otvorenych dvierkach).

I\ Spotrebic sa musi dat odpojit od napajania
bud vytiahnutim zastrcky, pokial je lahko dostupna,
alebo prostrednictvom  viacpolovéeho prepinaca
nainstalovaného pred zasuvkou a spotrebi¢ musi byt
uzemneny v sulade s narodnymi bezpecnostnymi
normami pre elektrotechniku.

I\ Nepouzivajte prediZzovacie kable ani rozdvojky
Ci adaptéry. Po inStalacii spotrebiCa nesmu byt jeho
elektrické Casti pristupné pouzivatefom. Nepouzivajte
spotrebi¢, ak ste mokri alebo bosi. Spotrebic
neuvadzajte do Cinnosti, ak je posSkodeny napajaci
kabel alebo zastrCka, ak nepracuje spravne, ak je
poskodeny alebo ak spadol.

I\ Ak je poskodeny napajaci elektricky kabel, musi ho
vymenit vyrobca, jeho autorizovany servis alebo podob-
ne kvalifikovana osoba za totoZny, aby sa predi$lo ne-
bezpecCenstvu zasahu elektrickym prudom. Ak sa elek-
tricka zastrCka nehodi do vasej zasuvky, obratte sa na

kvalifikovaného technika. Za privodny elektricky kabel
netahajte. Privodny elektricky kabel ani elektricku za-
str¢ku neponarajte do vody. Nedovolte, aby sa privodny
elektricky kabel dostal do blizkosti horucich povrchov.

CISTENIE A UDRZBA

N UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonanim udrzby vzdy
dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebi¢ vypnuty a odpojeny od
elektrickej siete. Aby ste sa vyhli riziku urazu, pouzivaj-
te ochranné rukavice (riziko trznej rany) a bezpec¢nost-
nu obuv (riziko pomliazdenia); nezabudnite vykonavat
manipulaciu dvoma osobami (zniZzenie zatazenia);
nikdy nepouzivajte parné Cistiace zariadenie (nebez-
peCenstvo zasahu elektrickym pradom). Neodborné
opravy nepovolené vyrobcom mézu mat’ za nasledok
ohrozenie zdravia a bezpec€nosti, za ktoré vyrobca ne-
méZe niest zodpovednost. Na chyby alebo poskode-
nia spésobené neodbornymi opravami alebo udrzbou
sa nevztahuje zaruka, ktorej podmienky su uvedené v
dokumente dodanom so zariadenim.

LIKVIDACIA OBALOVYCH MATERIALOV

VSetky obalové materialy sa mézu recyklovat na 100%, ako to
potvrdzuje symbol recyklacie 9% Ro6zne Casti obalu likvidujte
zodpovedne, v Uplnom sulade s platnymi predpismi miestnych
organov, ktorymi sa riadi likvidacia odpadov.

LIKVIDACIA DOMACICH SPOTREBICOV

Tento spotrebi€ je vyrobeny z recyklovatelnych a znovu pou-
zitelnych materialov. Zlikvidujte ho v sulade s miestnymi pred-
pismi o likvidacii odpadov. Podrobnejsie informacie o zaobcha-
dzani, obnove a recyklacii domacich spotrebiCov dostanete
na prislusnom miestnom urade, v zbernych strediskach alebo
v obchode, kde ste spotrebi¢ kupili. Tento spotrebi¢ je ozna-
Ceny v sulade so smernicou Europskeho parlamentu a Rady
2012/19/EU o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni
(OEEZ) a s predpismi o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych
zariadeni z r. 2013 (v plathom zneni). Zabezpecenim sprav-
nej likvidacie vyrobku pomoézete predchadzat potencialnym
negativnym dopadom na Zivotné prostredie a ludské zdravie.
Symbol E na spotrebici alebo na sprievodnych dokumentoch zna-
mena, ze s tymto vyrobkom sa nesmie zaobchadzat ako s doma

RADY NA USPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE
Program Eco je vhodny na umyvanie bezne zaSpineného
kuchynského riadu, preto ide o najefektivnejSi program na
tento ucel z hladiska spotreby energie a vody, ktory sa pouziva
na stanovenie suladu s legislativou Ecodesign v ramci EU.

Ak nalozite umyvacku riadu az do kapacity uvedenej vyrobcom,
prispejete tym k Uspore energie a vody. Manualne predbezné
oplachovanie kuchynského riadu ma za nasledok zvySenu
spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporuca. Pri umyvani
kuchynského riadu v umyvacke riadu do domacnosti v sulade
s pokynmi vyrobcu sa spravidla spotrebuje menej energie
a vody ako pri ruénom umyvani riadu.
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